Appendix II – Measured Voltages and Gains:

Part I, steps 4 and 6 – Low pass filter:

vin=2.0 volts peak-to-peak

Frequency (Hz)
Output voltage for Step 4 (volts)
Gain for single order, Step 4 (dB)
Output voltage for Step 6 (volts)
Gain for second order, Step 6 (dB)

100
6.24
9.883
19.8
19.913

500
6.21
9.841
19.7
19.869

1000
6.19
9.813
19.7
19.869

2000
6.07
9.643
19.7
19.869

5000
5.89
9.382
18.2
19.181

10000
5.03
8.011
13.3
16.456

15000
4.29
6.629
9.55
13.579

20000
3.68
5.296
6.88
10.731

25000
3.26
4.244
5.12
8.165

35000
2.61
2.312
3.3
4.350

40000
2.39
1.547
2.57
2.178

50000
1.91
-0.400
1.7
-1.412

60000
1.36
-3.350
1.25
-4.082

65000
1.47
-2.674
1.05
-5.597

80000
1.23
-4.222
0.699
-9.131

100000
0.949
-6.475
0.392
-14.155

200000
0.492
-12.181
0.108
-25.352

500000
0.213
-19.453
0.0242
-38.344

1000000
0.124
-24.152
0.0123
-44.222
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Part II, steps 2 and 3 – High pass filter:

vin=2.0 volts peak-to-peak
Frequency (Hz)
Output voltage for Step 2 (volts)
Gain for Step 2 (dB)
Output voltage for Step 3 (volts)
Gain for reversed components Step 3 (dB)

100 
-1.15 
-4.807 
-0.977 
-6.223 

500 
-2.14 
0.588 
-0.516 
-11.768 

750 
-2.39 
1.547 
-0.393 
-14.133 

1000 
-2.75 
2.766 
-0.323 
-15.837 

1200 
-2.94 
3.346 
-0.308 
-16.250 

1500 
-3.11 
3.835 
-0.267 
-17.490 

3000 
-3.4 
4.609 
-0.246 
-18.202 

5000 
-3.86 
5.711 
-0.227 
-18.900 

10000 
-4.18 
6.403 
-0.221 
-19.133 

20000 
-4.42 
6.888 
-0.213 
-19.453 

40000 
-4.48 
7.005 
-0.21 
-19.576 
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Part II, step 4 – High pass filter with component value ratios equal:

Frequency (Hz)
Output voltage for Step 4 (volts)
Gain for Step 4

100
-1.05
-1.05

500
-1.04
-1.04

750
-1.03
-1.03

1000
-1.06
-1.06

1200
-1.04
-1.04

1500
-1.03
-1.03

3000
-1.03
-1.03
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